

Hall of the House of Representatives
85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 2431

"AN ACT TO MERGE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH INTO THE
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES."

Amendment No. 3 to House Bill No. 2431.

Amend House Bill No. 2431 as engrossed, H3/7/05 (version: 03-07-2005 08:54):

Page 1, delete lines 12 through 16 and substitute the following:
"HUMAN SERVICES; TO CREATE THE DIVISION OF HEALTH WITHIN THE ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

AND

Page 2, line 16, delete "Healthy Arkansas Division" and substitute "Division
of Health"

AND

Page 2, line 25, delete "Healthy Arkansas Division" and substitute "Division
of Health"

AND

Page 3, line 6, delete "Healthy Arkansas Division" and substitute "Division
of Health"

AND

Page 3, line 10, delete "Healthy Arkansas Division" and substitute "Division
of Health"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 15 and 16 and substitute the following:
"SECTION 4. State Board of Health."

AND

Page 3, line 17 delete "(a)(1)" and substitute "(a)"



AND

Page 3, delete lines 19 through 21

AND

Page 3, delete lines 22 through 24 and substitute the following:

“(b) For the purposes of this act, the State Board of Health shall receive administrative support from the Division of Health of the Department of Health and Human Services but shall retain”

AND

Page 3, delete lines 34 and 35

AND

Page 4, delete line 4 and substitute the following:

“(a) The State Board of Health shall”

AND

Page 6, delete lines 24 through 28 and substitute the following:

“(a) The members of the State Board of Health shall elect one (1) of the members as president, except that the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services or his or her designee shall not serve as the president of the State Board of Health.”

AND

Page 7, line 11, delete “State Board for a Healthy Arkansas” and substitute “State Board of Health”

AND

Page 7, lines 14 and 15 delete “State Board for a Healthy Arkansas” and substitute “State Board of Health”

AND

Page 8, delete lines 14 and 15 and substitute the following:

“All appointed members of the State Board of Health may receive expense reimbursement and stipends in accordance”

AND

Page 8, line 19, delete “State Board of Health State Board for a Healthy Arkansas” and substitute “State Board of Health”

AND

Page 8, lines 34 and 35, delete "~~State Board of Health~~ State Board for a Healthy Arkansas" and substitute "State Board of Health"

AND

Page 9, delete lines 6 through 10

AND

Page 9, line 12, delete "SECTION 7." and substitute "SECTION 6."

AND

Page 10, line 5, delete "SECTION 8." and substitute "SECTION 7."

AND

Page 10, delete lines 7 through 15 and substitute the following

"(a) There is created a ~~Department of Health~~ the Division of Health of the Department of Health and Human Services. ~~The executive head of the Department of Health shall be the Director of the Department of Health.~~ The executive head of the division shall be the Director of the Division Health of the Department of Health and Human Services.

(b) The ~~department~~ Division of Health shall consist of the divisions which existed as of July 1, 1971, within the State Board of Health, created by § 20-7-101 et seq., and any other divisions or units which may be created by law and placed under the ~~department~~ Division of Health."

AND

Page 11, line 8, delete "SECTION 9." and substitute "SECTION 8."

AND

Page 11, line 16, delete "SECTION 10." and substitute "SECTION 9."

AND

Page 12, line 3, delete "A Healthy Arkansas Division." and substitute "A Division of Health."

AND

Page 12, line 26, delete "SECTION 11." and substitute "SECTION 10."

AND

Page 13, line 1, delete "SECTION 12." and substitute "SECTION 11."

AND

Page 13, line 15, delete "SECTION 13." and substitute "SECTION 12."

AND

Appropriately renumber the Sections of the bill

The Amendment was read _____
By: Representative Matayo
JDF/JDF - 03-21-2005 10:23
JDF398

Chief Clerk